of that person but are not treated as outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any
other person.

We have based our calculation of the percentage ownership of our common stock before this offering on
91,205,023 shares of our common stock which includes (1) 54,763,534 shares of our common stock outstanding as
of March 16, 2022, (2) 22,861,661 shares of our common stock resulting from the conversion of 660,000
outstanding shares of our Series C Preferred Stock, including PIK Dividends accrued thereon through the effective
date of our Resale Registration Statement, at a conversion price of $0.78 and (3) 13,579,828 shares of our common
stock resulting from the conversion of 1,380,000 shares of our Series D Preferred Stock, including PIK Dividends
accrued thereon through the effective date of our Resale Registration Statement, at a conversion price of $2.64, as
if these conversions and issuances had occurred as of March 16, 2022. Such conversions will occur upon the
effectiveness of our Resale Registration Statement.

​ ​ Before Offering After Offering ​

Name and Address ​ ​ Total Common ​ ​

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned
Total

Common

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned ​
Directors and Officers: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Wes Cummins ​ ​ 21,212,068 ​ ​ ​ ​ 23.26 ​ 21,212,068 ​ ​ 21.38 ​
David Rench ​ ​ 167,141 ​ ​ ​ ​  * ​ 167,141​ ​ * ​
Chuck Hastings ​ ​ 434,500 ​ ​ ​ ​  * ​ 434,500​ ​ * ​
Kelli McDonald ​ ​ 100,000 ​ ​ ​ ​  * ​ 100,000​ ​ * ​
Douglas Miller ​ ​ 100,000 ​ ​ ​ ​  * ​ 100,000​ ​ * ​
Virginia Moore ​ ​ 930,780 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.01 ​ 930,780​ ​ * ​
Richard Nottenburg ​ ​ 100,000 ​ ​ ​ ​  * ​ 100,000​ ​ * ​
Jason Zhang ​ ​ 3,256,426 ​ ​ ​ ​ 3.60 ​ 3,256,426​ ​ 3.28 ​
Regina Ingel ​ ​ 100,000 ​ ​ ​ ​  * ​ 100,000​ ​ * ​
Officers and Directors as a group (9 people) ​ ​ 26,400,915 ​ ​ ​ ​ 28.95 ​ 26,400,915 ​ ​ 26.61 ​
5% Holders: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Xin Xu
c/o Xsquared Holding Limited
   c/o Vistra Corporate Services Centre
   Wickhams Cay II
   Tortola
   British Virgin Islands ​ ​ 7,440,148 ​ ​ ​ ​ 8.16 ​ 7,440,148​ ​ 7.50 ​

79

(a)

(b) % %
(c) (c)

(d) (d)

(e) (e)

(f) (f)

(g) % (g)

(h) (h)

(i) % (i) %
(j) (j)

(b)-(j) % (b)-(j) %

(k) % (k) %

*
(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k)

(l)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Before Offering After Offering ​

Name and Address Total Common

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned
Total

Common ​ ​

Percentage
Beneficially

Owned ​
Guo Chen
c/o GMR Limited
   Trinity Chamber
   PO BOX 4301
   Tortola
   British Virgin Islands 7,440,148 ​ ​ 8.16 ​ 7,440,148​ ​ ​ ​ 7.50 ​

Less than 1%.
Unless otherwise indicated, the business address of each person or entity named in the table is c/o Applied

[…]

mining hardware within the co-hosting facility.

Sale of Crypto Mining Equipment

On March 9, 2022, the Company ceased all crypto mining operations and completed the sale of all crypto
mining equipment in service. Total proceeds from the sale of the equipment were $1.6 million, and the Company
will recognize a loss of $2.9 million on the sale of the equipment during the quarter ended May 31, 2022. The
Company has no plans to return to crypto mining operations in the future.

Subsequent to the period ended November 30, 2021, the Company determined that its mining business met
the criteria for discontinued operations. The following tables reflect the unaudited pro forma financial information
as if the Company’s mining business met the criteria for discontinued operations based on the Company’s historical
reporting periods.

F-33

%
%

(a)

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

APPLIED BLOCKCHAIN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except number of shares and par value data)
Unaudited

As of November 30, 2021 As of May 31, 2021 ​

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma
As Adjusted Actual Pro Forma

Pro Forma
As Adjusted ​

ASSETS ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Current Assets: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cash and cash equivalents ​$ 14,045​ $ 14,045 ​ ​$ 11,750​ ​ $ 11,750 ​ ​

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ​ 1,649 ​ 1,649 ​ ​ 5 ​ ​ 5 ​ ​
Current assets of discontinued operations ​ —​ 1,560 1,560 ​ ​ —​        ​ — ​ ​

Total current assets ​ 15,694​ 17,254 ​ ​ 11,755​ ​ 11,755 ​ ​
Right of use asset, net ​ 1,204 ​ 1,204 ​ ​ —​ ​ — ​ ​
Deposit on equipment ​ 26,507​ 26,507 ​ ​ 3,277 ​ ​ 3,277 ​ ​
Property and equipment, net ​ 10,145​ (4,486 5,659 ​ ​ 20​ ​ 20 ​ ​
TOTAL ASSETS ​$ 53,550​ $ 50,624 ​ ​$ 15,052​ ​ $ 15,052 ​ ​
LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS’

EQUITY ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Current Liabilities: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ​$ 5,323 ​ $ 5,323 ​ ​$ 248 ​ ​ $ 248 ​ ​
Accrued dividends ​ —​ — ​ ​ 116 ​ ​ 116 ​ ​
Current portion of operating lease liability ​ 190 ​ 190 ​ ​ —​ ​ — ​ ​
Related party notes payable ​ —​ — ​ ​ 2,135 ​ ​ 2,135 ​ ​
Customer deposits ​ 484 ​ 484 ​ ​ —​ ​ — ​ ​
Deferred revenue ​ 526 ​ 526 ​ ​ —​ ​ — ​ ​
Other current liabilities ​ 16​ 16 ​ ​ —​ ​ — ​ ​
Total current liabilities ​ 6,539 ​ 6,539 ​ ​ 2,500 ​ ​ 2,500 ​ ​
Deferred tax liability ​ 214 ​ 214 ​ ​ —​ ​ — ​ ​
Long-term portion of operating lease liability ​ 1,010 ​ 1,010 ​ ​ —​ ​ — ​ ​

Total liabilities ​ 1,224 ​ 1,224 ​ ​ —​ ​ — ​ ​
Commitments and contingencies (Note 10) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Mezzanine equity: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Series C, convertible and redeemable preferred stock, $.001 par value,
660,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding ​$ 15,135​ $ 15,135 ​ ​$ 15,135​ ​ $ 15,135 ​ ​

Series D, convertible and redeemable preferred stock, $.001 par value,
1,380,000 shares authorized, issued, and outstanding ​ 31,574​ 31,574 ​ ​ —​ ​ — ​ ​
Total mezzanine’ equity ​ 46,709​ 46,709 ​ ​ 15,135​ ​ 15,135 ​ ​

[…]

Accumulated deficit ​ (44,837​ (2,926 (47,763 ​ ​ (21,623​ ​ (21,623 ​ ​

Total shareholders’ equity ​ (922​ (3,848 ​ ​ (2,584​ ​ (2,584 ​ ​
Total Mezzanine and shareholders’ equity ​ 45,787​ 42,861 ​ ​ 12,551​ ​ 12,551 ​ ​
TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY ​$ 53,550​ $ 50,624 ​ ​$ 15,051​ ​ $ 15,051 ​ ​

Reflects the adjustment to present assets held for sale (i.e., graphic processing units) associated with the Company’s discontinued cryptomining business at
estimated fair value less cost to sell.

F-34

(a)

) (a)

) ) ) )
) ) )(a) ) )
) ) ) )

(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLIED BLOCKCHAIN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)
Unaudited

​ ​ Three Months Ended ​ ​ Six Months Ended ​
​ ​ November 30, 2021 ​ ​ November 30, 2020 ​ ​ November 30, 2021 ​ ​ November 30, 2020 ​

​ ​ Actual ​ ​
Pro Forma
Adjustment​ ​

Pro Forma
As Adjusted ​ ​ Actual ​ ​

Pro Forma
Adjustment​ ​

Pro Forma
As Adjusted​ ​ Actual ​ ​

Pro Forma
Adjustment​ ​

Pro Forma
As Adjusted ​ ​ Actual ​ ​

Pro Forma
Adjustment​ ​

Pro Forma
As Adjusted​

Revenues: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cryptocurrency mining revenue, net ​ ​ ​$ 1,426​ ​ ​ $ (1,426 ​ ​ ​ ​$ —​ ​ ​ ​$ —​ ​ ​        ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​$ 2,038​ ​ ​ $ (2,038 ​ ​ ​ ​$ —​ ​ ​ ​$ —​ ​ ​        ​ ​ $ — ​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Cost of revenues ​ ​ ​ 433 ​ ​ ​ (433 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 782 ​ ​ ​ (782 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Gross Profit ​ ​ ​ 993 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,256​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Selling, General and Administrative ​ ​ ​ 1,181​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,181​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,879​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,879​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Stock-based compensation for

service agreement ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 12,337 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 12,337 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Impairment of Cryptocurrency

Assets ​ ​ ​ 145 ​ ​ ​ (145 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 165 ​ ​ ​ (165 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Depreciation ​ ​ ​ 174 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 174 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 177 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 177 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Total costs and expenses ​ ​ ​ 1,500​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,355​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 14,558 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 14,393 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Operating income (loss) ​ ​ ​ (507​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (1,355​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ (13,302 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (14,393 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Other income (expense): ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Interest Expense ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ (74​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (74 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ (147​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (147 ​ ​
Gain/Loss on Extinguishment of

Accounts Payable ​ ​ ​ 285 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 285 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 325 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 325 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​